. @Bavweﬂ - K . S Bay West Inc. 12-291-0456
. <5 . T . FlveEmplre Drive -+ - FAX291-0098
. ’ g L - St, Paul, Minesota : -

R smm1§§ I T T e

January 2, 1991 = . AR e v
B y ety T o ,\‘3 95« .

Ms. Dawn Dav1dson - ’ ’ ’ ‘e CoL o
Minnesota Pollution: COntrol Agency e D T

. 520 Lafayette Road P ool Lo
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"‘Re:’ Underground Fuel 01l L1nerLeak at the Cargill Molasses ) o
. Facility = Port Carglll Savage,_Mlnnesota . _ ) A
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Dear Ms. Dav1dson.

\At the request ‘of. the Carglll Li guld Products, Bay West conducted .
a subsurface 1nvest1gatlon and line excavation' at the referenced
site.’ Enclosed is a copy of the report. .

If.you have any questlons or rieed’ any addltlonal 1nformation; 'f ‘-;"“
please call me or Paul at 291 0456. SN s S e

:Slncerely,‘ .."'3 'g

i e e
‘Shirley- cMaster,.P E._ - ’1-' E T R
.Manaqer, Englneerlng/Groundwater

. j“Paul L. Schumann x : ";‘ . .T"i' - Sl
R Hydrogeologlst

c/enc..' S. Larson, Carg111 Lo . S o o
o o Ry Rarick, Cargill’ Molasses, —_— . - s

e

: G. ley, Carglll Molasses-
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1.0 INTRODUCTION -

Pl

_ At the- request of Carglll Molasses quuld Products (Carglll), Bay o
-_West Inc. conducted a subsurface 1nvest1gat10n and monitored

f the excavatlon of a fuel 011 11ne at the Port Carglll fa0111ty 1n’.

f

:

. ) . ' L S

]

'The 51te is located in the NW . 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of
’-Sectlon 31 Townshlp 27N Range 21w in Scott County (Flgure 1)
-The latltude is 45° 47' 15" -and the 1ong1tude is 93° 20' 10". _

f ! B e
N - P “

In September 1991 follow1ng a prec1p1tatlon event Carglll

:personnel noted sheens on standlng water in the v1c1n1ty ‘of an

- aboveqround fuel oil tank The tank holds standby b011er fuel._

‘The source of the sheens was thought to be elther the supply or"

t.lreturn llnes_from the tank‘tojthe boller. These llnes‘were R

installed underground and crossed beneath two raiiroad tracks,:

The quantlty of. 011 dlscharged was estlmated to be 50 to 60

‘gallons

t - - =

f

ThlS subsurface 1nvest1gatlon was conducted to determlne 1f‘an o

.underground fuel oil 11ne had leaked and if so, the,extent of .

§

-Thls report summarlzes the results of the plpellne excavatlon

Aconducted on September 21 1991 and the subsurface 1nvest1gatlon .

conducted on. October 17 and 20 1991.-..

BW2436-R0 A ;‘",2’ -1- ';l‘-pecember>19;j1991'
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Work performed by Bay West durlng the 51te 1nvest1gat10n and 11ne

s .
A .

' ‘excavatlon 1ncluded the follow1ng w_f s :hﬁl'i“f

Monltorlng the excavatlon and, removal of fuel 011 llnes

:‘,‘- Monltorlng the. excavatlon of contamlnated 5011 a55001ated
-~,'_-'- w1th the llnes T 7 . ‘ S N N

;d'% Collectlon of 5011 samples durlng the excavatlon for
- headspace ana1y51s :

et - = BN

f'}g* - Collectlon of soil samples beneath the 11nes and from the
o s01l p11es for chemlcal analys1s o , .

L A

w-_- Completlon of elght 5011 bor1ngs 3'i3 ‘Stv 3“53"1'?T
f;7 Collectlon of SOll samples w1th1n each borehole for C
' phy51ca1 characterlzatlon and headspace analy51s

, _ Collectlon of s011 samples w1th1n selected boreholes for
e chemlcal analyses - P . o PO :

.-

L. ve e tl.200 METHODOLOGY ., ~ - .. .0
2.1°'Lihe/S8oil Excavation Monmitoring~: ... .+ . .

R . 7;'- . Lo

Follow1ng detectlon of the release, arrangements were made to"
E excavate and remove the underground plplng ' Durlng the .
} excavatlon, 5011 samples were collected from the excavatlon

l cav1t1es at varylng depths for headspace analy51s to determlne

o . ," . - . . »,—‘;_-—'
the presence of s011 contamlnatlon. M\f ol : o
At the completlon of the excavatlon, s01l samples were collected

I

from selected locatlons 1n the trenches where the contamlnatlon

) . ‘ o . ’ R : ) . S
- BW2436-RO. "¢ 7 . -2 . .. . Deécember 19, .1991
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'A_soil‘sample-was'collected from the soil pile. .

' 2;2_Soil Borings

‘was removed for chemical analysis. In addition, one discrete

Y

;

‘Soil borings’were completed with a'truck-mounted auger drill'rig

equlpped w1th 2. 75 inch- 1n51de dlameter e D VE hollow stem

. augers. - all borlngs were completed in accordance w1th ASTM D

'1452 "8011 Investlgatlon and Sampllng by Auger Borlngs.“ 5011

s

. sampllng was conducted with a 2- 1nch out51de d1ameter (0 D ).

2- foot long spllt—barrel sampler in. general accordance w1th ASTM

D 1586 "Penetratlon Tests and Split- Barrel Sampllng of 501ls "

v LT
. .- e
n . . . -~
* . ., .

< All soil_samples<were longd by a Bay West-geologist in'the‘

-~

fleld Information collected‘dpring the‘completioh of'thefsoil

borlngs included{ S R

- s0il: cla551flcatlon .
‘-—'structural features
- - depth to water—bear1ng zones

- depth, . locatlon and 1dent1flcatlon .of contamlnatlon

e 'encountered

.~ blow counts, color, and grain-size distribution

L

hSamples‘Were collected'évery'two feet, startlng at three feet
‘f below grade (bg), for headspace ana1y51s u51ng ‘an HNU'

i;phot01onlzat10n detector capable of readlng organlc vapors in

concentratlons ranglng from l to 2000 parts per’ mllllon (ppm)

' Headspace analyses were performed in. general accordance w1th -

. MPCA's. "Jar Headspace Analytlcal Screenlng Procedure."' ,

BW2436-RO - -© . " =3~ - .2 7 pecember 19, 1991
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- S | o
0 ?jFllght augers, drllllng rods, and tools were decantamlnated prior
j. T to- thelr use at ‘each borlng locatlon. To mlnlmlze the potentlal
(,i. : '\for cross—contamlnatlon, _Spllt -barrel samplers were L

,. ’ decontamlnated between sampllng events- u51ng a tap water and

.

detergent (alconox) wash followed by a tap water rlnse

. .’,'r‘-,

ot

1y . T
e-—-—.'v—g

2.3 Chemical Analysis -

!

Y

8011 samples were analyzed for benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene,

~

'and total xylenes (BETX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)‘
as fuel 011 u51ng EPA Methods 8010/8020.
"".,-3.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION .

4 F.

3.1 Line/Boil Removal

-

As the: llnes were excavated they were 1nspected for any

“corr051on or damage. Both llnes_were pltted w1th plnholes‘

-~ -
-~

Ylﬁlblﬁ;
bue‘to the location of the lineS‘iFigureVz),'twOmsepafate ,
iexcavat1ons were completed on. elther 51de of the western rallroad
ftracks to expose the llnes. The east trench extended about 20
”'ffeet on elther 51de of the llnes before 1t was dec1ded that any
'further excavatlon would endanger the 1ntegr1ty of the the
»‘rallroad tracks and risk the 1ntersect1ng of any other_-
!underground Utllltles ‘A smaller western trench was excavated

,between the rallroad tracks and bu11d1ng.

N

' BW2436-RO° . . . 7 .-4- _ ° . Degember 19, 1991 .
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N Contamlnatlon was detected 1n both trenches, - Any soil exhlbltlng
'. o odors, v151ble stalnlng, or jar headspace results above 10 ppm
. - was. excavated and stockplled on 51te. N 'I'he so:.l was stored ‘on and
:'! B : under plastlc sheetlng. SRR
'il‘} S . | 7
‘%.'\5‘_ The headspace readlngs collected durlng the excavatlons are~
u&b. Asummarlzed in Table 1 and contalned in Appendlx 1. Flgure 2

;f; .shows the’ collectlon p01nts for the samples. All of ‘the =
E: . 'excavatlon headspace results were. above MPCA's guldellne of 10

© . Seil samples were collected from the south and north ends of the
- . east trench (5= 1 and S 2, respectlvely),_the bottom of the west
trench (S 3),. and the contamlnated 5011 p1le (Flgure 3) he ‘
- laboratory report contalnlng the results is contalned in Appendlx
a-g. Petroleum constltuents were present above the detectlon
‘"-llmlts 1n all the samples._ Sample s5- 1 exhlblted ' .
i;detectable concentrat1ons of total xylenes (4 3 mg/kg) and TPH
"(1400 mg/kg), ‘§-2 exhlblted ethyl benzene (1 7 mg/kg),qtotal ‘
xylenes (4 5 mg/kg), and TPH (1400 mg/kg),.and S- 3 exhlblted TPH
(62 mg/kq) - ' ‘ '

v S

Approx1mately 25 cublc yards of contamlnated soil was removed and
stored .on and under plastlc sheetlng., The MPCA “Excavatlon - -

"Report for Petroleum Release Sltes" is attached as Appendlx 3. U

e

BW2436-RO,. .- ‘. .5 < - - . Décember 19, 1991
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' 3.2 8oil Borings L S Coa

;_Elght borlngs were completed on site at the 1ocat10ns shown in-
" Flgure 4. Logs of these borlngs are located 1n Appendlx 4.-.The
-_borlngs were completed to depths ranglng from 5 to 8 feet .bg. .
The so1ls beneath the 51te vary from borlng to borlng - All '1
jﬁborlngs con51st ‘of- varylng amounts of three soil units: cobbles
i'w1th 1nterst1t1al 51lty clay, a dark colored gravely sand w1th

‘clay 1nterm1xed, and a varlably colored organlc clay

. Ground water was encountered «n all the s01l borlngs at depths'
;ranglng from 4 to 7.5 feet bg. Odors were noted ‘on the borlng

. logs for SB—l (4 to 6 feet bg) and SB- 2 (3 to 4 feet bg) Thei'

headspace results for the 5011 borlngs are contalned in Appendlx

5. A readlngs above 1 ppm was’ recorded for SB 2 at. 4 to 5. 5 feet
‘bg (3.5 ppm). None of the other borlngs had headspace readlngs .

‘above 1 ppm."

Selected'sampies'were collected from boringspsb-3 (5'to 7 feet

by), SB-4' (5 to 7 feet bg), SB-5 (4 to 6 feet bg), SB-6 (3 to 5.
.feetlbg), SB- 7 (3 to 5 feet bg), and SB—8 {3 to 5 feet bg)

‘These samples were analyzed for BETX and TPH ‘as fuel 011 u51ng
':EPA Methods 8010/8020.- The laboratory report dated December 5,
f1991 is contalned 1n Appendlx 6 and’ shows that all the compounds."'

s ‘analyzed were below detectlon 11m1ts in the borlngs.'

[} .

- BW2436-RO- - . . =6~ . " December 19, 1991
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS AﬁD‘RECOMHEHDﬁTIONS .
. Nl . . TN -

s

The goal of the 1nvest1gat10n was to superv1se the removal of

' contamlnated soil associated with the fuel 011 11ne and to’

determlne the extent of contamlnated subsurface soil at the Port

' Carglll fac111ty _ To that end, Bay West completed elght 5011

. borlngs, collected soll samples durlng the fuel oil line and SOll

excavatlons, -and analyzed selected 5011 samples for hydrocarbon

contamlnants. . |
. .- R ’ - : Lt . !

Fleld observatlons, headspace readlngs and chem1ca1 analyses ‘of

the 5011 samples would suggest that the most hlghly contamlnated

. 5011 was removed durlng removal of the two 11nes.' The plttlng 1n

‘the: 11nes 1nfers that the release occurred slowly over an :

extended perlod of time. ThlS is. supported by the observation'bf

odors 'in SB-l and SB 2, w1th correspondlng headspace results just .

above background suggestlng ‘that b10degradat1on/volat11zatlon of

the "llghter“ hydrocarbon constltuents has taken place.

)

The approx1mate extents of contamlnatlon remalnlng on the s1te ~

are dellneated 1n Flgure 5. Fuel oil- 1mpacted 8611 remalns o
conflned to the 1mmed1ate v1c1n1ty of the release locatlon.:-To”

completely remove the contamlnatlon, actlve rallroad tracks would

‘need to:be removed and replaced and structures temporarlly

supported o ,"

—

4

The release site and surroundlng property are used for 1ndustr1al

,purposes.' The contamlnatlon 1s below grade and human . exposure 1s' _

limited.A Ground water monltorlng wells located at Cargo Carrlers'

.

. BW2436-RO .. ' -7 - " _°° December 19, 1991
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to the west of the site have not 1ndlcated any contamlnatlon

N -

out51de thelr release area.' Bay West recommends;no_further o -

- - - " . [} o . - . . - . . . -
actlon. e : = . . : "
C B \ .o ’
> ©, . 5.0 DISCLAIMER . ) .
) - e c . : . RN . oL T
. , o o .
The conc1u51ons contalned in this: report represent our L :
profess1onal oplnlons. These oplnlons are based on currently ’
4 . -~
avallable 1nformatlon and are arrlved at in accordance w1th
currently accepted hydrogeologlc and - englneerlng practlces at
"this. tlme and locatlon. .Other than this, no warranty is 1mp11ed
‘or intended. - , = - :. - ' |
I T - ~
[ - .
r " . . ‘/'
L - .J: i . 1 -
B : - . . L{ e !
- (. . (' ,
. : { 3
W ' . i - - 2
. ' L ) 5 . N
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‘ Table 1.".-‘ :
Excavation Headspace Analytrcal Results

r

.-

e &-8-&

Y

[47]
T
[

4

Bottom/Si

1.sft . silt . 24/0. - final.sidewall

ra

~8§V-2. '3 ft° . 'sand . -  54.0  -.: -- final bottom ..

‘® . Sv-3. . sft ' silt . 119.0 '. final bottom "
GI) ) -'s_‘fr-'f,l‘ y »5'-f1i.:-' . ._siil’t'. | ..212'..'0- ‘_’.— . _;flnal bf)ttd?ﬂ g
jq&.- SV-5 1.5J§t;;l sand | ’f; '25.9 ' _"”flnal_sidewall_
NG \ T8V-6 - :f;3nft] - éiit':'f S ‘63..0“1 o finél—Si&ewali.
?’_ : "S‘.V—"?." 5 ft ! As~ilt- . 790 : -f'ina;"boi:tbm -
0 . SvV-8 1.5 ft " sana 7130,0° -~  final sidewall
Gli ‘ svie 2.5 £t .- silt 130.0 .  final sidewall
[ 3 | N

. F
e
n
<

R 3

!
N .
’ 1]
» .
s
- .
s .
.
. »
n
-
-
~5 =
- ~
. .
\.
: . 1
v '
N
.
[
)
~
=
-
? -
i
i




R . -
| o EE m
dA Lﬁm S
,,.no.. M..r....\r T E
TR | @ &
T gl A =
i W % ©
ELPY m [ry
-y LA
MmEes @
. S
Q%
1£¢) InHE
Az
? | 5|0
= K|
i Clol <
o e Y
- w| o
s[ 1§53
g
W THHE:
2 ; ]
2
A L g.
s & 5
: . o
181 S
S ————
Rl =
e
o m d
O w 2
z _mCN.
8 Z ¥0H
. . MPmG
ey ..SANM
L UNESE
.pur—-r_ n‘. RSOOD
39593
hoO oo

@90 0090 9 8 06 6 S-S 3380 9




R —

h v

®
%

§
L

A HEADSPACE SAMPLE v
LOCATION ;

X
2
¥ oy
(] [»]
£ 3
a &
<
& OLD FOUNDATION
& SCRAP METAL
HEAP
EAST
A
OLASSES -1
TANKS S
He-2
A
WEST i3
y [ ]
HS—4
% HS—9 B
o, R
e Hs~8
MOLASSES
S
TANK sy o
Q
o
ACID J
TANKS — \
LEGEND: ENGR'G SM.| DATE L BAY WEST Inc.
DRAWN  K.M. |12/9 /91 ( ENVIRONMENYAL SXRVICES
[] mencH LocaTioN — \?/ eyt

PRIJECT NAME CARGILL— MOLASSES

TLE  gME MPA— HEADSPACE SAMPLE LOCATIONS

BVG NO.

2436—-A2

SAL NONE . | FIGURE # 2




e- © 9

r

F

- F - L

RAILROAD TRACK

OLD FOUNDATION

RAILROAD TRACK

SCRAP METAL
HEAP

g R 1

'd

MOLASSES S-3

TANKS

O
c

ACID J
TANKS
= e (m BAY WEST Inc.
DRAWN KM,
[] ™ReNcH LocatioN 12/9/91] © wgy B, ST
: ’ REV, .
© SOL SAMPLE LOCATON ¥ : S —
s TITLE SITE MAP— SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS
DG ML oase-az | SMF none | FIGURE # 3

CTO O IJIUTOTCSS OCC 0060 uwuS 099000




i

4

i

r " -

. 'i ¥
:'._.!.__.’

]

. 'T Fa S ~ ( ‘l

. . . f 4
e-0 0o &8

Il e & .
\s8-3 E ‘ :
g \ 3 ;
\ = :
Q" \ . - |
g "\ OLD FOUNDATION :
3 \ SCRAP METAL | |
HEAP :
\ :
| \ 5
o ;
. \5,2 \\ :
. N \ s+ o |
.\
\ :
\. \ N
™~ :
___,.;>f";>k_ ————— %—
b 1] A [ :
. - /o~ f
“G ' N |
2> 7/ 1| HyoRaNT|:
7 | .
MOLASSES / 1
TANKS // ' £ ‘a
® 1 1.7 &
SB-5 @ SB-7 7 4 < &
A R DU j
e / Z /0/ - :
SB- - | ;
7 7 sas :
/ / / ® l :
/ < s ‘ :
BN
A ; :
ACID __O / 1 - :
o I i
TANKS_T A ' :
\O Y amvid |
A7 1
/ 44 |
// // N
ly “ |
S |
i
LEGEND: ENGR'G_SM. | DATE I,“ BAY WEST Inc
DRAVN  K.M. [12/9 /91 ( ENTIRONKENYAL SERVICES
@ SOIL BORING LOCATION — \YI 8 PAYT, M
......... GAS UNE \ | )
L mﬂRHBM)POWgQ PROJECT NAME CARGILL—- MOLASSES
_____ WATER LNE " 5 TIME STE MAP— SOIL BORING LOCATIONS

DV?NE 2436—A2 SCALE

NONE

FIGURE # 4




® -
° O
[ hww-2 SB-3 E
(]
) c 3 3
¢ 5
° g L~ Ll ®
%/ ’ OLD FOUNDATION
® 3 -
, \ g
. / 4 N
L A \
- \ }/ I
@ 7 A A SB-4 @
| ¢ Mo =
L2 jd ‘
7 TOLASSES S4R G
® TANKS A )
A WEST
: 1. TRENC|
® e )
: LA ]
® - ,
2 EAST ot - - // .. i
o "(4—%’ TRENCH A p
° ' L1
MOLASSES ’jj -
. TANKS A - '
@ ) A 1 cg
| s8-8 @ ss-7W V1 P
[ a S
. M= 3 2|
® SB-6
. SB—5
® .
®
ACID /
® TANKS
LEGEND: ENGR'G S.M.| DATE
_LEGEND: (h BAY WEST Inc.
® SOIL BORING LOCATION DRawN _KM. 112/9/91) & wgy ESVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
: REV, V 8t PAUL NN
[L] TRENCH LOCATION @) e CARGILL MOLASSES
i I
REMAINING CONTAMINATION s’ TIMLE  STE MAP
NI
DVEND s436-a2 | F NONE | FIGURE # 5




.....

APPENDIX 1

© BayWest

Secaccceceeeetenee e asesa



BAY WEST, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST.PAUL, MN. 55103

Project Name: CARGILL- FUEL OIL TANK

Project Number: 2436
Driller:

Geologist: A. NELSON

Soil Boring #:

HEADSPACE ANALYSIS

Background Sample:
Location, Depth

TLV HNU OVM OVA
Result (ppm):

SANMPLE

ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE - (Y / N)

. ’ r ! - . - - . Wi R

NO- BLACK ORGANIC SILT

YES- DARK BROWN MEDIUM SAND

i’

NO- BLACK ORGANIC SILT AND VERY FINE SAND

NO- BLACK ORGANIC SILT AND VERY FINE SAND

NO- BROWN CLEAN MEDIUM SAND

NO- DARK BROWN ORGANIC SILT

YES- BROWN CLEAN MEDIUM SAND W/ COBBLES

YES- GRAY MEDIUM SAND

YES- GRAY SANDY SILT

COMMENTS AND NOTES:




APPENDIX 2

©BayWest

e & 0 & 22 o8 S SS S
P e e T -

S90S O LS00 6 S F

>



”

t

°

7/

-

r

-

3

{ ST R )
S o8¢ &9 S S8 S

Y'Y YR KR X

"D BayWest Analytical Laboratory B 6122910458

Five Empire Drive . FAX 291-0099
St Payl,Minnesota
55103-1867

October 16, 1991

Bay West Environmental Services
5 Empire Drive
St. Paul, ~MN 55103

Attn: Ms. Shirley McMaster
Bay West_Environmentél Services Project No.: 2436 {(COC: GW=1107)

Bay West Project ID: 5-1660
Samples Collected : September 21, 1991

‘The following are results from the samples you submitted for

analysis on September 23, 1991.
Thé'data is reported in Tdbles 1 and 2.
Please contact me if you have any questions or comments.
Sincerely, | ‘
9&@%
Grant Paul :
Project Manager/Organic Chemist
GP/pé

encl.
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" BayWest Analytical Laboratory

A

Bay West Inc.
Five Empire Drive
St Paul, Minnesota
551031867

Table 1

612-291-0456
FAX 291-0099

Bay West Environmental Services Project No.: 2436
Bay West Laboratory Project ID: 5-1660

So. end No. end West Soil pile
of East of East trench center
trench trench bottom West

-

!

r ’ ra o -

‘4
)

®

® ® 665 8o o

Target 4 37 2.5 pile
Reporting S=-1 S-2 S-3 SP-4
Limit (15536) (15538) (15542) (15544)
Parameter mng/Kg mg /Kg mg /Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene 0.001 <0.9 <0.8 <0.9 <0.9
Toluene 0.001 <0.9 <0.8 <0.9 <0.9
Ethyl Benzene 0.001 <0.9 1.7 <0.9 <0.9
Xylenes 0.001 4.3 4.5 <0.9 2.1
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons 0.025 1400. 1400. 62. 670
(Fuel 0il)
Extraction Factor 937.7 838.9 900.8 976.9

(Normalized)

Analyzed: September 30, 1991

Method : EPA 5030/8020 Modified

Target Reporting Limits are provided for reference purposes. The
reporting limits that are applicable to a sample are obtained by
multiplying the Target Reporting Limit by the Extraction Factor

for the sample.



o ' BayWest Analytical Laboratory Sy Vst o ko

N Five Empire Drive FAX 291-0099
0 St Paul,Minnesota
]b 55103-1867

[
Table 2
0
(1) Bay West Environmental Services Project No.: 2436
i Bay West Laboratory Project ID: 5-1660
o
o Soil pile
center of
West
pile
Reporting SP-4
Limit (15546)
‘Parameter ng/Kg mg /Kg
Total Metals:
Lead 3.3 16.8

Analyzed: October 8, 1991

Method : EPA 3050/6010

°c 9 0 0® 06 6 e
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GROUND WATER CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

2,

BW-GW: 891

LB tHo N lest SEND RESULTS TO:__ 3 s o M a7 cnmwou;gysmov
‘ L\‘ PROJECT NUMBER | PROJECT MANAGER | TURNAROUND REQUEST SAMPLE RETENTION
& ay es 277 e , RETURN | DISPOSE 1107
;L’J}'}'b 5 Ra AN A A A )«{,
SAMPLE
x < ANALYSIS CODES
ITEM SAMPLE NUMBER DATE T NUMBER & ANALYSIS
NO. = TYPE OF CODE(SS) DESCRIPTION / COMMENTS - Cross out any unwanted parameter.
(PROJECT NO. - SAMPLE ID) I CONTAINER - List any additional parameters in the
TIME . "Description / Comments” column,
1 - P 6}/2}"“ » PV el o \ , Sodt W ew o of Ggﬁ"t 1 remc i BTEX, MFBE: TPH (01)
. [ . ' . e
02 L—l o D7 f‘;':}j |~ 500 m \ O/ o deel — VOC'S- Drinking Water 02
2 q’zr J -ﬂ_GQW\, /\.JEH i e wd o% S G v A e VéggAgoz'z)th 03
- o o 'S- Groun ater
575 Ljé; ‘:D 2 13,5495 { - Soowm! o/ 2 ' dee D (EPA 601/602)
) . T3r ol rem e Lo VOC'S- SoilfSolids 04
3|ozyp -3 |42 s Feomt, )/ vk wench bollewn (EPA 8010/8020)
,:2 W L, (9 YT D 1% 5 | ~ Snawn . 2 Hoe 2 chgs {by GC/MS) 05
; - — —me : NP PA 624/8240)
an. .4 -« 2 0 ! s Sol VP Ve cewier e Semi-Volatiles (by GC/MS) 06
rRYy K - o< g e . : {EPA 625/8270)
‘ e A3H6 S % 4 AN S | (et | O,/ wesl, ple VOC'S- Water/Soil 07
VP 5 - (MDH 4865 list)
" --L}, - Pené%chlorophenol (PCP) 08
bt s A 604/804
L Ph(enols 18040) 09
6 - (EPA 604/8040)
Phthalates 10
(EPA 606/8060)
7 - PCBs/Pesticides 11
o AEPA 608/8080) "
Hs 12
8 _ y (rEPﬁé 610/8100/8310)
erbicides 13
{EPA 615/8150)
SAMPLER AFFILIATION DATE Lead (total) (14 ?
—
~ ol e 3 R iority Poll M
N e ceu) Mo \\ e ’5:‘3’---\\\ et @ C_) = Priority Pollutant Metals (13) 15
MWGCGC Metals (4) i6
RS T RELINQUISHED BY ACCEPTED BY DATE TIME _
: . Preservative: RCRA Metals (8) 17
3 F] . °
1 . / Jd ? / ?-gi _.3 All samples must be preserved on ice (4°C), BOD, COD 18
- ‘ . unless specified otherwise.
-4 ;-{/éfwf%«//a ~—~ /) AP /. /) 3o P ' ERA g5 10,1 o
o o (EPA 150.1/160.2)
ilGrease 20
Matrix: - (EPA 413.1/9071)
3 W= Water el
L = Liquid Sample 22
4 S = Soil Sample
SD = Solids Sample 273
SL = Sludge Sample
5 O = Other (Specify } 24

e-&
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EXCAVATION REPORT FOR PETROLEUM RELEASE SITES

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Tanks and Spills Section
May 1991

I. BACKGROUND
A. Site: Port Cargill-Molasses Division B. Tank Owner/Operator:

Street: 12120 Lynn Ave. S. Cargill
City, Zip: Savage, 55378 Molasses Division
County:  Scott 12120 Lynn Ave. S.
Savage, 55378
MPCA Site ID# LEAK0000 612/890-2050
C. Excavating Contractor: Cargill, Inc. D. Consultant:
Contact: Rudy Rerrich Bay West, Inc.
Telephone: 612/890-2050 5 Empire Drive
Tank Contractor Certification St. Paul, MN 55103
Number: ' 612/291-0456
Field Representative:
Tom Dahl

Project Manager:
Shirley McMaster

E. Others on-site during site work (e.g., fire marshal, local staff, etc.):

Note: If person other than tank owner and for operator is conducting the cleanup, provide

name, address, and relationship to site on a separate attached sheet,

II. DATES
A. Date release reported to MPCA: 9/12/91

B. Dates site work performed:

Work Performed Date

Removal of pipe and excavation of soil 9/21/91
Installation of soil poring _ 10/17/91 & 10/20/91

¥




“o May 19910 -

Excavation Report for Petroleum Release Sites
Page 2

IIL. RELEASE INFORMATION

A. Provide the following information for all tanks which have been removed.

Capacity: Type: Age:

Condition:

Product history:
Approximate quantity of petroleum released, if known:
Cause of release:

Capacity: Type: Age:

Condition:

Product history:
Approxiinate quantity of petroleum released, if known:
Cause of release:

Capacity: Type: Age:
Condition:

Product history:
Approximate quantity of petroleum released, if known:

Cause of release:
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Excavation Report for Petroleum Release Sites

Page 3

May 1991

B.

Provide the following information for all existing tanks.

Tank No. Capacity Contents Type Age
001 10,000 gals. Fuel Oil Aboveground 20+ years

C. If the release was associated with the lines or dispensers, briefly describe the

problem:

Contamination was noticed above the fuel oil lines. The lines and surrounding
contaminated soil were removed. The lines were in poor condititon with corrosion

and pitting.

D. If the release was a surface spill, briefly describe the problem:
IV. EXCAVATION
A. Dimensions of excavation: 40’ x 6’ x 5" Deep and 3’ x 5’ x 5’ Deep

B. Original tank backfifl material (sand, gravel, etc.): Sand

o O

t

Native soil type (clay, sand, etc.): silt and peat

. Quantity of contaminated soil removed: 25 cubic yards

Was ground water encountered or was there evidence of a seasonally high ground
water table? At what depth?

Ground water encountered at five feet.

If a soil boring was necessary (as indicated in part VI of "Excavation of
Petroleum Contaminated Soil” for sand and silty sand native soils) describe the
soil analytical and soil vapor headspace results. Attach the boring logs and
laboratory results to this report.

Boring report attached.

. If ground water was encountered or if a soil boring was conducted, was there

evidence of ground water contamination? Specify, e.g., free product (specify
thickness), product sheen, ground water in contact with petroleum contaminated
soil, water analytical results, etc.

. Was bedrock encountered in the excavation? At what depth?

No bedrock encountered.
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Excavation Report for Petroleum Release Sites
Page 4 :
~ May 1991

I. Were there other unitlue conditions associated with this site? If so, explain.

V. SAMPLING

A. Briefly describe the field methods (including use of photoionization detector)
used to distinguish contaminated from uncontaminated soil:

To_the extent possible, all soil exhibiting visible staining or odors was removed.
Headspace analysis using an HNUJ phototonization detector with a 10 eV lamp
was performed on soil removed from the excavation and final walls and bottom
of the excavation. _All soil above background was considered contaminated.

B. List soil vapor headspace analysis results. ‘Indicate sampling locations using
sample codes (with sampling depths in parentheses), e.g. SV-1 (27, SV-2 (10'),
etc. Samples that were taken at different depths at the same location should be
labelled SV-1A (2), SV-1B (4"), SV-1C (6), etc. These should correspond with
the codes on the site map in part VL. If sample represents soil from the final
extent of the excavation, indicate "bottom" or "sidewall” in the bottom/sidewall

column.

Sample Reading, Bottom/ Sample Reading, Bottom/
Code  Soil Type _ppm  Sidewall _Code Soil Type ppm  Sidewall
SV-1 (1.5") siit 24.0 sidewall SV-9 (2.5) silt 130.0  sidewall
SV-2 (3) sand 54.0 bottom
- SV-3(5) silt 119.0 bottom

SV4 (§") silt 212.0 bottom

SV-5 (1.5") sand 25.0 - sidewall

SV-6 (3") silt - 63.0 sidewall

SV-7 (5)  silt 79.0 bottom

SV-8 (1.5") sand 130.0 sidewall



Excavation Report for Petroleum Release Sites
" Page § '
May 1991

C. Briefly describe the soil sampling and handling procedures used:

Soil was collected from newly exposed surfaces or from a depth of one foot.
Samples were placed in clean glass jars with teflon-lined lids, leaving as little
headspace as possible. Samples were placed in coolers on ice for transfer to the
laboratory. Chain-of-custody forms accompanied all samples.

D. List the appropriate soil sample analytical results from the bottom sidewalls of
the excavation below (refer to the MPCA document "Soil and Ground Water
Analysis at Petroleum Release Sites”). If the petroleum was not gasoline or fuel
oil, attach a separate table. Code the samples (with sampling depths in
parentheses) SS-1 (8 feet), SS-2 (4 feet), etc. These should correspond with the
codes on the site map in part VI. Do not include analysis from the stockpiled

soils.
THC as Ethyl-
Sample fuel oil Benzene benzene Toluene Xylene MTBE  Lead
Code Ppm pPpm ppm ppm Ppm PpPn Ppm
S-1(5s') 1400 BDL BDL BDL 43 NA NA
s2(5'S 1400 BDL 17 BDL 4.5 NA NA
s3(58') 62 BDL BDL BDL BDL NA  NA
SP-4 670 BDL BDL BDL 21 NA NA

NOTE: Attach copies of laboratory reports and chain of custody forms.

VL. FIGURES
Attach the following figures to this report:

1. Site location map: (See Figure 1)
2. Site map(s) drawn to scale illustrating the following:
(See Figures 2 & 3)
a. location (or former location) of all present and former tanks, lines, and
dispensers
location of other structures (building, canopies, etc.)
adjacent city, township, or county roadways
final extent of excavation
location of soil vapor analyses (e.g. SV-1), soil samples (e.g. S§-1), and soil
borings (e.g. SB-1). Also, attach all boring logs.
north arrow and map legend

o a0 o

-



Excavation Report for Petroleum Release Siteé
Page 6
May 1991

VII. SUMMARY

Briefly summarize evidence indicating whether or not additional investigation is
necessary at the site, as discussed in part VI of the MPCA document "Excavation of

Petroleum Contaminated Soil".

Subsequent soil borings indicate some contamination remains outside the limits of

excavation. Due to limited migration of contamination and the industrial nature of

the facility, no further action is required.
VIII. SOIL TREATMENT INFORMATION

A. Soil treatment method used (thermal, land application, other). If you choose
other, specify treatment method: To be determined

B. Location of treatment site/facility:

C. Date MPCA approved soil treatment (if thermal treatment was used after
May 1, 1991, indicate date that the MPCA permitted thermal treatment
facility agreed to accept soil):

IX. CONSULTANT (OR OTHER) PREPARING THIS REPORT

Bay West, Inc.

5 Empire Drive

St. Paul, MN 55013

(612) 291-0456

Project Manager: S. McMaster

Signature: %ﬂ% A S Ko Date: _/ ?-// ?/ 7/

If additional investigation is not required at the site, please mail this form and all
necessary attachments to:

(Project Manager)
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Hazardous Waste Division
Tanks and Spills Section
520 Lafayette Road
St. Paul MN 55155

If additional investigation is required at the site, this form should be included as a
section in the Remedial Investigation/Corrective Action Design report. Excavation
reports which indicate that a remedial investigation (RI) is necessary will not be
reviewed by MPCA staff until the RI has been completed (if required).
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BayWest Analytical igporatory e @ 512.291-0456

Five Empire Drive FAX 291-0099
St Paul, Minnesota
55103-1867

October 16, 1951

Bay West Environmental Services
5 Empire Drive
st. Paul, MN 55103

Attn: Ms. Shirley McMaster
Bay West Environmental Services Project No.: 2436 (COC: GW-1107)

Bay West Project ID: 5-1660
Samples Collected : September 21 1991

jThe following are results from the samples you submitted for

analysxs on September 23, 1991.
The data is reported in Tdbles 1 and 2.
Please contact me if you have any questions or comments.
Sincerely,
9&@
Grant Paul
Project Manager/Organic Chemlst

GP/ps

encl.




* @Bayw est Anal ytl cal WOratOry Bay West Inc. . £12-291-0456

Five Empire Drive FAX 291-0099
St Paul, Minnesota
55103-1867

Table 1

Bay West Environmental Services Project No.: 2436
Bay West Laboratory Project ID: 5-1660

So. end No. end West Soil pile
of East of East +trench center
trench trench bottom West

Target 4 3/ 2.57 pile
Reporting s-1 S-2 s-3 Sp-4
- Limit (15536) (15538) (15542) (15544)
Parameter mg/Kg ng /Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg nmg/Kg
Benzene 0.001 <0.9 <0.8 <0.9 <0.9
Toluene 0.001 <0.9 <0.8 <0.9 <0.9
Ethyl Benzene 0.001 <0.9 1.7 - <0.9 <0.9
Xylenes 0.001 4.3 4.5 <0.9 2.1
Total Petroleum ) : .
Hydrocarbons 0.025 1400. 1400. 62. 670.
(Fuel 0il) '
Extraction Factor 937.7 838.9 900.8 976.9
(Normalized)

——— o ———— —— — i A S S S W T A S S e S ————— . T — i e S ———— - . ———— . S —————

Analyzed: September 30, 1991

Method : EPA 5030/8020 Modified

Target Reporting Limits are provided for reference purposes. The
reporting limits that are applicable to a sample are obtained by
multiplying the Target Reporting Limit by the Extraction Factor
for the sample.
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Bay West Analvti i) . Bay West Inc. 612-291-0456
y yt Cal ‘ Oratory Five Empire Drive . FAX 291-0099
St Paul, Minnesota
55103-1867
Table 2

Bay West Environmental Services Project No.: 2436
Bay West Laboratory Project ID: 5-1660

Soil pile
center of
West
pile
Reporting SP-4
Limit (15546)
‘Parameter mg/Kg mg/Kg
Total Metals:
Lead 3.3 "16.8

———————— T T i f ( f————————— S {7 T g S o

Analyzed: October 8, 1991

Method : EPA 3050/6010
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GROUND WATER CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Bw-Gw: 91
L\ LA B y ulest SEND RESULTS TO_ S {n it e y M waster cmm-os;gpsroov
‘ ‘ PROJECT NUMBER | PROJECT MANAGER | TURNAROUND REQUEST SAMPLE RETENTION ‘ .
& Bay WESt 5570 5 ot “—‘Q RETUR osrose | GW- 1107
SAMPLE_
< . ANALYSIS CODES
ITEM SAMPLE NUMBER DATE o NUMBER & ANALYSIS
NO. |- o = TYPE OF CODE(S) DESCRIPTION / COMMENTS - Cross ouf any unwanlad parameter.
{PROJECT NO. - SAMPLE ID) § CONTAINER - List any additional parameters in the
TIME - “Description / Comments* column.
1 _ 42 2-6om\ | - Sooth end of " egEt trere™ | prex MFRETPH Co)l -
CQSL‘l £ 5-) 317 S | \-200m) o/ ;j' deeD VOC'S- Drinking Water 02
- ~21 - ) Ditir end af Sasdt —yreecd| (EPAB022) .
2| 254652 |[Egas |00 | o/ | Zisep EEgmee o gy
; ) _ VOC'S- Soil/Solids 04
312346 5-3 355 | Al 0/ | o tShep DU | Gk .
' - . e\,
- ') l.. ) - {6 : \Q Ner oF (EPA 824/8240)
f“"‘ | 4 GQ 3 L{ . 5 L\ 1,1, oy 5 & ~6o w y z L () g T ew Se(rgié\ﬂotls%nsl?asz% GC/MS) 06
S = b P- e (= soeey | OF, / West @.le VOC'S- Water/So 07
Yl 5 (MOH 485 tist)
iy - - Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 08
B (EPA 60478040}
L pmrie Phenols 09
6 - (EPA 604/8040)
. Phthalates 10
T (EPA 606/8060)
7 - PCBs/Pesticidas - 1"
(EPA 608/8080)° -
PAHs 12
8 . (EPA 610/8100/8310})
. ‘ He(rgg:fes 150) 13
: 615/8150
SAMPLER AFFILIATION ~ DATE Lead (total) (14'f
~ -~ -q Priority Pollutant Metals (13 15
AY\C\TP\JJ Ale \%ov-\ l%x:x\g wiesst: - 2) ( i 1) .
) i MWCC Metals (4 16
TRANS ey RELINQUISHED BY AGCEPTED BY DATE TIME “
: T Preservative: RCRA Metals (8} 17
1 _ -é All samples must be preserved on ice {4°C), BOD, COD . 18
) L.] /’: éz /aﬂ’.__, 7R / 3 //. 2 unless spacified otherwise. (EPA 405.1/410.1)
2/ LA ANLLLLE : pH, TSS 19
2 o ’(KE;PA 150.1/160.2) o
\ rease
Matrix: (EPA 413.1/9071)
’ W | .
. L = Liquid Sample
4 S = Soil Sample 22
SD = Solids Sample 23
SL = Sludge Sample
5 | O = Other (Specify ) 24
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BAY WEST, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Boring No.: SB-1
5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST. PAUL, MN. 55103 Well No.: :
Total Depth: 5
Project Number: 2436 Sampling Method: ___S - SPOON
Driller: J, HUBBELL Grade Elevation:
Geologist: T. DAHL Date Completed: 10-17-91
oz GRAIN SIZE w Z z
: | g5 NEERE
o 5 m o — (&) —t
(&) n w 'S
T 12D [52888202573R2 £ 2 3| 2 | oescRipTion-REMARKS
—] IGM fragmented cobble fill w/ dark brown (10 YR 7/4 ) clay
S — and sift, moist
> —_ g
8 . = black blue swampy silty clay and cobbles, swamp odor
4 — | 3 lam ‘black 5"3 clay and coarse sand and gravel,retusal
5 W rpm - {boulder }, odor, saturated
. . EOB S
6 JEE—
-
—
8 —1 E
=
_ j
10 — !
11—
12 — 5
13 —
14 —
15 —-
16 —
17 —
18 —
19 —
20 —
21 —
T p—
23 —
24 —
25 —
26 =~
27 —
28 —
29 —
30



BAY WEST, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Boring No.: SB-2

5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST. PAUL, MN. 55103 Well No.: ,
. Total Depth: 5.5

Project Name: CARGILEL- MOLASSES Drilling Method: 2.75" HSA

Project Number: 2436 Sampling Method: S - SPOON

Drillar: J. HUBBELL Grade Elevation:

Geologist: T. DAHL Date Completed: 10-17-91

GRAIN SIZE

GRAPHIC

SECTION
77
SAMPLE
N-COUNT]

ww
o=g

il DESCRIPTION-REMARKS

pea gravel, hard pan

black (10 YR 2/1) silty clay and gravel, moist

cobbles, strong odor

water line at 5.5'

EOBS.S
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BAY WEST, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Boring No.: SB-3

5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST. PAUL, MN. 55103 Well No.: .
Total Depth: 7

Project Name: CARGILL- MOLASSES Drilling Method: 2 757 HSA
Project Number: 2436 Sampling Method: S - SPOON
Driller; J HUBBELL Grade Elevation:
Geologist: T. DAHL Date Completed: 10-20-91

GRAIN SIZE

SECTION
N-COUNT

GRAPHIC

BLo kL DESCRIPTION-REMARKS

very dark gray brown {10 YR 3/2 ) rounded cobbles

and clay sand mixture, very moist
dark brown (10 YR 4/3 ) moderately sorted, fine to
dium sand st-

black (10 YR 2/1 ) peat, poor yield

very dark gray {10 YR 3/1 ) organic clay, very moist

saturated

oY [ Txy PN F N

EOB7

1
2
3
4
5 1
6
7
8
9




o
o
L
|
o
o
-
O
0
0
|
0
L
0
0
0
o
0
®
0
0
¢
L
o
[
®
0
o
o
o
o
L

BAY WEST, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Boring No.: SB-4

5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST. PAUL, MN. 55103 Well No.: :
Total Depth: 8

Project Name: CARGILL- MOLASSES Drilling Method: 2 75" HGA
Project Number: 2436 Sampling Method: ___S - SPOON
Driller: J HUBBELL Grade Elevation:
Geologist: T. DAHL Date Completed: 10-20-91

GRAIN SIZE

>
BSok é s DESCRIPTION-REMARKS

yel[qw; brown (10 YR 5/4 ) fine sand and cobbles, very
mois

dark gray (10 YR 4/1) clay w/ gravel, very moist
very dark {10 YR 3/1) clay

dark gray (10 YR 4/1) silty organic clay, strong swampy
odor, saturated

black (10 YR 2/1) peat, very moist

light brown-gray (10 YR 6/2 ) limestone fragments,
saturated

EOB &' refusal-bedrock

1
2
3 2
4 5
5 ;
6 ;
. 3
8
9
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BAY WEST, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Boring No.: SB-5
5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST. PAUL, MN. 55103 Well No..
_ Total Depth: 7
Project Name: CARGILL- MOLASSES Drilling Method: 275" HSA
Project Number: 2436 Sampling Method: ___S - SPOON
Driller: L HUBBELL Grade Elevation:
Geologist: T, DAHL Date Completed: 10-20-91
o=z > B
T E 5 GRAIN SIZE . Qg r4 % wl
a 5 oo v — o Q@ G| =
a é a I8S83988 L35 IR g 2 8| £ | oeschipmion-RemaRKs
grass, black organic topsail
IoH (10 YR 3/2 ) organic clay
A0 1‘6 ICH olive brown (2.5 YR 4/4 ) clay, saturated
}g CH olive brown (2.5 YR } limestone fragments, moist
n CH yeltow brown (10 YR 5/6 ) fine sand and clay, saturated

EOB 7.5 refusal - bedrock




S 00 0 000 000ccccccccccccccs0t 202

BAY WEST, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST. PAUL, MN. 55103

Project Name: CARGILL- MOLASSES
Project Number: 2436

Driller: J. HUBBELL

Geologist: T. DAHL

Boring No.:
Well No.:
Total Depth:
Drilling Method: 275" HSA
Sampling Method: S - SPOON
Grade Elevation:
Date Completed: 10-20-91

GRAIN SIZE

SECTION

DEPTH
GRAPHIC

W
029 =

DESCRIPTION-REMARKS

Brown (10 YR 5/3 ) rounded cobbles and clay, silt and
sand, very molst

very dark gray (10 YR 3/1) rounded cobbles and clay,
silt and sand, very moist

mottled olive brown clay, (2.5 YR 5/4 ), moist

dark gray (5 Y 4/1) clay and fragmented lime stone

EOB &'
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BAY WEST, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST. PAUL, MN. 55103
Project Name: CARGILL- MOLASSES

Project Number: 2436
Driller: J. HUBBELL

Geologist: T. DAHL

Boring No.:
Well No.:
Total Depth:
Drilling Method: 275" HSA
Sampling Method: S- SPOON
Grade Elevation:
Date Completed: 10-20-91

GRAIN SIZE

GRAPHIC
SECTION

[
o=

DESCRIPTION-REMARKS

light brown {10 YR 5/4 ) cobbles and clay

vf'e"ry dark gray (10 YR 3/1] rounded cobbles and clay,
i

black (10 YR 2/1) organic clay and silt, very moist

black (10 YR 2/1) very coarse sand, moderately sorted,
saturated

EOB %
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BAY WEST, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Boring No.:

5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST. PAUL, MN. 55103 Well No.:
Total Depth:

Project Name: CARGILL: MOLASSES Drilling Method: 2.75" HSA,
Project Number: 2436 Sampling Method: ___S - SPQON
Driller: J HUBBELL Grade Elevation:
Geologist: T. DAHL Date Completed: 10-20-91

GRAIN SIZE

GRAPHIC
SECTION
K
SAMPLE
N-COUNT]

BLoyL DESCRIPTION-REMARKS

dark brown (10 YR 473 } fine to medium sand and
cobbles wisilt, very moist

DEPTH
I | .L_I,.-lh-

black (10 YR 2/1) peat, very moist

saturated

EOB &
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2
3
4
5
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BAY WEST, INC. '
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST.PAUL, MN. 55103

CARGILL- MOLASSES

Project Name:

HEADSPACE ANALYSIS

Background Sample:

Project Number: 2436 Location, Depth

Driller: JL HUBBELL

Geologist: T. DAHL TLV HNU OVM OVA

Soil Boring #: SB - 1 Result (ppm}):

. TLV HNU OVM OVA ANALYTICAL
DATE | TIME | DEPTH | (;om) | (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) SAMPLE - (Y /N)

10-17-91 4'-5

N

COMMENTS AND NOTES:




INC.

BAY WEST, |
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST.PAUL, MN. 55103

HEADSPACE ANALYSIS

Project Name: CARGILL- MOLASSES Background Sample:
Project Number: 2436 Location, Depth
Driller: J, HUBBELI
Geologist: T. DAHL TLV HNU OVM OVA
Soil Boring #: SB-2 Result {(ppm):
TLV HNU OVvM OVA ANALYTICAL
DATE | TME | DEPTH | (;om) | (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) | SAMPLE-(Y/N)
10-17-91 4-55 3.5 N

@ eSS0 SSOSCSR S22 00222200C022020 O

COMMENTS AND NOTES:
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BAY WEST, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST. PAUL, MN. 55103

Project Name: CARGILL- MOLASSES
Project Number: 2436

Driller: J. HUBBELL

Geologist: T. DAHL

Soil Boring #: SB-3

HEADSPACE ANALYSIS

Background Sample:
Location, Depth

Result (ppm):

TLV HNU OVM OVA

DATE

OvVM
(PPm)

OvVA
(ppm)

ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE - (Y / N)

10-20-91

N

10-20-91

Y

COMMENTS AND NOTES:
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BAY WEST, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST.PAUL, MN. 55103

Project Name: CARGILL- MOLASSES

Project Number: 2436

Driller: J HUBBEILL

Cieologist: T. DAHL

Soil Boring #: SB-4

HEADSPACE ANALYSIS

Background Sample:
Location, Depth

TLV HNU OVM OVA
Result (ppm):

DATE

OVM OVA ANALYTICAL
(ppm) (ppm) SAMPLE - (Y / N)

10-20-91

N

10-20-91

N

COMMENTS AND NOTES:




BAY WEST, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST. PAUL, MN. 55103

Project Name: CARGILL- MOLASSES
Project Number: 2436

Driller: J. HUBBELL

Geologist: T. DAHL

Soil Boring #: SB-5

HEADSPACE ANALYSIS

Background Sample:

Location, Depth

Result (ppm):

TLV HNU OVM OVA

DATE

OVM
(pPm)

OVA
(pPm)

ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE - (Y / N)

10-20-91

Y

N

COMMENTS AND NOTES:
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BAY WEST, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST.PAUL, MN. 55103

Project Name: CARGILL- MOLASSES

Project Number: 2436
Driller: L HUBBELL

Geologist: T. DAHL

Soil Boring #: SB-6

HEADSPACE ANALYSIS

Background Sample:

Location, Depth

Result (ppm}):

TLV HNU OVM OVA

OVM
(ppm)

OVA
(ppm)

ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE - (Y / N)

Y

COMMENTS AND NOTES:




BAY WEST, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST.PAUL, MN. 55103

Project Name: CARGILL- MOLASSES

Project Number: 2436

Driller: J, HUBBELL

Geologist: T. DAHL

Soil Boring #: SB-7

HEADSPACE ANALYSIS

Background Sample:
Location, Depth

TLV HNU OVM OVA
Result (ppm):

OVM OVA ANALYTICAL
(ppm) {(ppm) SAMPLE - (Y /N)

Y

COMMENTS AND NOTES:




BAY WEST, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

5 EMPIRE DRIVE ST. PAUL, MN. 55103

Project Name: CARGILL- MOLASSES
Project Number: 2436

Driller: L, HUBBELL

Geologist: T. DAHL

Soil Boring #: SB-8

HEADSPACE ANALYSIS

Background Sample:

Location, Depth

Resuit (ppm):

TLV HNU OVM OVA

DATE

OVvM
(ppm)

OVA
(ppm)

ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE - (Y /N)

10-20-91

Y

COMMENTS AND NOTES:
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Five Empire Drive FAX 291-0093
St Paul, Minnesata
55103-1867

@
©
®
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@
o |
| December 5, 1991

o .

P Bay West Environmental Services

5 Empire Drive
'8t. Paul, MN 55103

Attn: Ms. shirley McMaster - ‘

Bay West Environmental Sservices Project No.: 2436 (COC: GW-1234)
Bay West Project ID: 5-1862 - : :
Samples Collected : November 20, 1991

The foilowing are results from the sampies you submitted for
analysis on November 20, 1991. : -

I
0 The data is reported in Table 1.

0 Please contact me if you have any. questions or comments.
0

Sincerely,

é;g _;M;:uh

“ :B_Lcu\
Grant Paul ~
Project Manager/Organic Chemist

GP/ps

encl.

-+ (©) BayWest Analytical {goratory e gy e
o
°
®
®
°
o
o
®
°
®
®
°

|

®
®
®




. @ Bav iim n a‘ytlcal b‘)oratory - Bay West Inc. 0 612-291-0456

Five Empice Drive FAX 291-0089
St Paul, Minnesota
55103-1867

Table 1

Bay West Environmental Services Project No.: 2436
Bay West Laboratory Project ID: 5-1862

Target

Reporting SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8

Limit (17506) (17508) (17510) (17512) (17514) (17516)
Parameter mg/Kg mg /Kg ng/Xg ng/Kg mg /Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene 0.001 <0.034 <0.036 <0.040 <0.034 <D.035 <0.051
Toluene 0.001 <0.034 <0.036 <0.040 <0.034 <0.035 <0.051
Ethyl Benzene 0.001 <0.034 <0.036 <0.040 <0.034 <0.035 <0.051
Xylenes 0.001 <0.034 <0.036 <0.040 <0.034 <0.035 <0.051
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons 0.025 <0.85 <0.88 <0.99 <0.83 <0.88 <1.3
(Fuel 0il)

O NV N1 WD N nvO

Extraction 34.1 35.3 39.5 33.3 35.2 50.5

Factor (Normalized)
Analyzed: November 26, 1991 and December 2, 1991

Method : EPA 5030/8020 Modified

Target Reporting Limits are provided for reference purposes. The reporting
limits that are applicable to a sample are obtained by multiplying the Target
Reporting Limit by the Extraction Factor for the sample.

CO.CG.OQOO60.990660-36.99-099099..
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:/ DI
GROUND WATER CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD BW-GW. 391
: LAB__ fS<. w.cusre SENDRESULTSTO: 576, 2. g g wrbor CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
NO:
‘b‘ B a we t PROJECT NUMBER | PROJECT MANAGER | TURNAROUND REQUEST SAMPLE RETENTION N
L 4 y s e RETURN oispose | GW- 1 233L
SAMPLE
= ANALYSIS CODES
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE o NUMBER & ANALYSIS
M E | TYPEOF COBLE) DESCRIPTION / COMMENTS - Gross out any unwanted parameter.
{PROJECT NO. - SAMPLE D) 3 CONTAINER - List any additional parameters in the
TIME "Description / Comments™ column.
1 |~ oL ) ' - BTEX, WB\/E, TPH (81
L HY 2 F5| N o A Y Ay T N
2 £ VOC'S- Drinking Water 02
(EPA 502.2)
2 P A g : ~ ) .y . ‘ . VOC'S- Ground Water 03
- LA ' gy iol <L & (EPA 601/602)
3 VOC'S- Soil/Solids 04
S - s - CL o . -, (EPA 8010/8020)
St AR 138 A o : VOC'S (by GCMS) 05 >
(EPA 624/8240)
4 | = - / Semi-Volatiles (by GC/MS) 06
REVY:. (7. o -] v A o ‘| : (EPA 625/8270)
- P VOC'S- Water/Soil 07
5 B N (MDH 485 list)
R Y T RS IR (] , Pentachlorophenol {PCP) 08
g - IR . (EPA 604/8040)
6 ‘ PheErg)IAs ) 09
- v e ] 2 T s ) ; (EPA 604/8040
PG P e | - 0/ ‘- Phthatates 10
(EPA 606/8060)
7 . PCBs/Pesticides 1
(EPA 608/8080)
PAHs 12
) (EPA 610/8100/8310)
8 Herbicides 13
(EPA 615/8150)
SAMPLER i AFFILIATION DATE Lead (total) 14
R A STE G e e g B Priority Pollutant Metals (13) 15 9
' MWCC Metals (4) 16
TRANS | TR RELINQUISHED BY ACCEPTED BY DATE TIME .
- : Preservative: RCRA Metals  (8) 17
ol A All samples must be preserved on ice (4°C)
i - P Ty S e 3 I v ples m pre + | BOD,COD 18
/ - /: - el "'{ ‘:’é/}/;[ ! /é"’/{ /;{; P2 /"{/ ':-_)’:"::‘5;:'1 Ty y , ; unless Speclfle‘d otherwise. (EPA 405”4101)
WAAS. . AT =L / 7 ;(_ ( pH,TSS 19
2 (EPA 150.1/160.2)
QilGrease 20
Matric: - (EPA 413.1/9071)
3 W= Water 21
L = Liquid Sample 22
4 S = Soil Sample
S0 = Solids Sample 23
5L = Sludge Sample
5 O = Other (Specity ) 24

—_——



